

038475

038475 ORIGINAL

Court of Appeals No. 63847-5-I

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

In re: THE ESTATE OF ASHLIE BUNCH;

AMY KOZEL,

*Appellant,*

*v.*

McGRAW RESIDENTIAL CENTER d/b/a SEATTLE  
CHILDREN'S HOME and THE ESTATE OF ASHLIE BUNCH,

*Respondents.*

RECEIVED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION ONE  
JAN 17 11:03 AM '06

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ELENA LUISA GARELLA

Attorney at Law  
927 N. Northlake Way, Ste 301  
Seattle, Washington 98103  
ph: (206) 675-0675 fax: (206) 632-7118  
law@garella.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....1

    A. Assignments of Error .....1

    B. Issues Relating to Assignment of Error.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

III. ARGUMENT.....6

    A. Kozel is entitled to seek damages under RCW 4.24.010 because she regularly contributed to the support of her minor child, Ashlie .. .....7

    B. The trial court abused its discretion when it denied Kozel's Motion to Intervene without conducting an evidentiary hearing on contested matters of fact. .... .....14

    C. Kozel should have been joined in the action under both CR 19 and CR 24. .... .....16

IV. CONCLUSION.....19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

Autera v. Robinson, 419 F.2d 1197, 1202 (D.C.Cir.1969) .....16

Beal v. City of Seattle, 134 Wash.2d 769, 777, 954 P.2d 237 (1998)..... 17, fn. 1

Benoy v. Simons, 66 Wn.App. 56, 60, 831 P.2d 167 (Div. 3, 1992).....17

Blumenshein v. Voelker, 124 Wn.App. 129, 100 P.3d 344  
(Div. III, 2004) .....9, 10, 12

Northrop Corp. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp., 705 F.2d 1030, 1043 (9th  
Cir.1983), cert. den'd, 464 U.S. 849, 104 S.Ct. 156, 78 L.Ed.2d 144  
(1983). .....17

Philippides v. Bernard, 151 Wash.2d 376,389, 88 P.3d 939 (2004).....7

Pickett v. Holland America Line-Westours, Inc., 145 Wn.2d 178, 35 P.3d  
351 (2001).....15

Postema v. Postema, 118 Wn.App. 185, 72 P.3d 1122 (2003), rev. den'd 151  
Wn.2d 1011 (2004) .....12, 13

Woodruff v. Spence, 76 Wn.App. 207, 883 P.2d 936 (Div. 3, 1994).....16

**STATUTES AND RULES**

CR 19.....16, 17, 18

CR 24.....8, 16

RCW 4.20.046.....17

RCW 4.20.060.....17

RCW 4.24.010 ..... *throughout*

RCW 11.04.015 .....13

**TREATISES**

Comment, 6 Wash. Prac., Wash. Pattern Jury Instr. Civ. WPI31.06.01 (5th ed.).....18
